issue of the New Shares pursuant to the Placement is set out below. This should be read in

conjunction with the financial statements:

As at

the date of

incorporation

After

Adjustments

to reflect the

Share Split

Assuming the

allotment or

allocation and

issue of the

New Shares

Issued and paid-up Shares

(number of Shares) 100 246,000,000 290,000,000

Issued and paid-up share capital (S$) 100 17,500,104 32,623,752(1)

Reserves (S$) — 13,793,448 12,538,362(3)

Total Equity (S$)(2) 100 31,293,552 45,162,114

Notes:

(1) This takes into account the capitalisation of estimated listing expenses of approximately S$0.7 million.

(2) Translated based on the exchange rate of US$1 to S$1.2274 as at 30 September 2012.

(3) Includes estimated listing expenses of approximately S$1.3 million arising from the Placement which will be

expensed off.

SHARE CAPITAL

48

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

Our Directors and Shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company immediately

before and after the Placement are set out below:

Before the Placement After the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Directors

Robert Meyer(1) 4,000,000 1.62 3,000,000 1.22 4,000,000 1.38 4,000,000(2) 1.38

Pascal Demierre 3,400,000 1.38 — — 4,400,000(2) 1.52 — —

Alan Nisbet — — — — — — — —

Randolph Khoo — — — — — — — —

Substantial

Shareholders

(other than

Directors)

Halcyon Agri

Resources(3) 100,800,000 40.97 — — 100,800,000 34.76 — —

Halcyon Investment

Corporation(4)(5) — — 100,800,000 40.97 — — 100,800,000 34.76

Michael Tay Wee

Jin(4) — — 100,800,000 40.97 — — 100,800,000 34.76

Lynette Le Mercier 72,000,000 29.27 — — 55,000,000 18.97 — —

Leonard Beschizza 24,000,000 9.76 — — 24,000,000 8.28 — —

Andrew Trevatt 24,000,000 9.76 — — 24,000,000 8.28 — —

Other Shareholders

Lakeway Pte. Ltd.(5) 2,200,000 0.89 — — 2,200,000 0.76 — —

Nut Hill Investments

Ltd.(1) 3,000,000 1.22 — — 4,000,000(2) 1.38 — —

Valentin Schillo 2,600,000 1.06 — — 2,600,000 0.90 — —

Shaw Vee King 10,000,000 4.07 — — 10,000,000 3.45 — —

Public — — — — 59,000,000 20.34 — —

Total 246,000,000 100.00 290,000,000 100.00(6)

Notes:

(1) Nut Hill Investments Ltd. is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is wholly
owned by Tan Su-Lyn. Accordingly, Tan Su-Lyn is deemed interested in the Shares held by virtue of her shareholding
in Nut Hill Investments Ltd. Robert Meyer and Tan Su-Lyn are husband and wife and as such, Robert Meyer is also
deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Nut Hill Investments Ltd.

(2) This takes into account the 1,000,000 Placement Shares which our Directors, Robert Meyer (through Nut Hill
Investments Ltd.) and Pascal Demierre, each intends to subscribe for. Please refer to the section entitled “Plan of

[…]

Investment Corporation and is wholly owned by our Executive Chairman and CEO, Robert

Meyer, has undertaken not to sell, transfer, assign, or otherwise dispose of any part of its

shares in Halcyon Investment Corporation for a period of 12 months from the date of our

Company’s admission to the Catalist.

SHAREHOLDERS

51

Dilution is the amount by which the Placement Price paid for the Placement Shares exceeds our

NAV per Share after the Placement. Our audited NAV per Share as at 30 September 2012 after

adjusting for the Share Split but before adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the issue of

New Shares and based on the pre-Placement share capital of 246,000,000 Shares was 12.63

cents.

Based on the issue of 44,000,000 New Shares at the Placement Price pursuant to the Placement

and after deducting the estimated listing expenses, our NAV per Share as at 30 September 2012

based on the post-Placement number of Shares of 290,000,000 Shares would have been 15.49

cents. This represents an immediate increase of 2.86 cents to the NAV per Share to our existing

Shareholders and an immediate dilution in the NAV per Share of 20.51 cents to our new investors.

The following table illustrates the dilution per Share as at 30 September 2012:

Cents

Placement Price 36.00

NAV per Share as at 30 September 2012 based on the pre-Placement

number of Shares of 246,000,000 Shares and after adjusting for the Share

Split but before adjusting for the net proceeds from the issue of New Shares

12.63

Increase in NAV per Share attributable to our existing Shareholders based on

the post-Placement number of Shares of 290,000,000 Shares

2.86

NAV per Share after the Placement 15.49

Dilution in NAV per Share to new Shareholders post-Placement 20.51

The following table summarises the total number of Shares directly acquired by our Substantial

Shareholders and Directors and their Associates, the effective cash cost per Share to our

Substantial Shareholders and Directors and their Associates (for Shares acquired during the

period of three years before the date of lodgement of this Offer Document), and the price per

Share to be paid by new public investors who purchase and/or subscribe for the Placement

Shares at the Placement Price pursuant to the Placement:

Total

consideration

(S$)

Total number

of Shares

Average

effective cost

per Share

(cents)

Substantial Shareholders

Halcyon Agri Resources 7,900,001 100,800,000 7.84

Lynette Le Mercier 7,560,101 72,000,000 10.50

Leonard Beschizza 1 24,000,000 neg.(1)

Andrew Trevatt 1 24,000,000 neg.(1)

Directors

Robert Meyer 210,002 7,000,000(2)(3) 3.00

Pascal Demierre 210,001 3,400,000(3) 6.18

New Public Investors 21,240,000 59,000,000(3) 36.00

DILUTION

52

Notes:

(1) Leonard Beschizza and Andrew Trevatt acquired their Shares pursuant to a share swap for a nominal consideration

of S$1.00 each. As such, the average effective cost per Share is negligible.

(2) This includes the Shares issued and allotted to Robert Meyer and Nut Hill Investments Ltd., which is an investment

holding company wholly owned by Robert Meyer and his wife, Tan Su-Lyn.

(3) This excludes the 1,000,000 Placement Shares which our Directors, Robert Meyer (through Nut Hill Investments

Ltd.) and Pascal Demierre, each intends to subscribe for at the Placement Price. Please refer to the section entitled

[…]

hedging transactions, seek the approval of the Board on the policy for entering into any foreign

exchange hedging transactions and put in place adequate procedures which must be reviewed

and approved by the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee will monitor the implementation of the

policy, including reviewing the instruments, processes and practices in accordance with the policy

approved by the Board.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGES

There have been no changes in our accounting policies since the commencement of our

operations in April 2010. Please refer to the “Independent Auditors’ Report on the Consolidated

Financial Statements for FP2010, FY2011 and 9M2012” as set out in Appendix A of this Offer

Document for more details on our accounting policies.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

72

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows our Group’s cash and bank balances, indebtedness and capitalisation:

(a) as at 30 November 2012; and

(b) as adjusted for the net proceeds from the Placement to the Company.

(US$ million)

As at

30 November 2012

As adjusted for the

net proceeds from

the Placement to

the Company

Cash and bank balances 11.0 22.3

Indebtedness

Current (secured and guaranteed)

— working capital loans 16.0 16.0

— term loan 3.0 3.0

Non-current (secured and guaranteed)

— term loan 5.5 5.5

Total indebtedness 24.5 24.5

Capitalisation

Total equity(1) 25.8 37.2(2)

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 50.3 61.7

Notes:

(1) Includes share capital and reserves.

(2) This takes into account the capitalisation of estimated listing expenses of approximately S$0.7 million and includes

the estimated listing expenses of approximately S$1.3 million arising from the Placement which will be expensed off.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were no material changes to our capitalisation and

indebtedness as disclosed above, save for changes in our working capital loan balances and

reserves arising from our day-to-day operations in the ordinary course of business.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, our total banking and credit facilities are as follows: